

No. 21-1405

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

LESTER J. SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY WARD, COMMISSIONER OF GEORGIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

David M. Shapiro
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
NORTHWESTERN
PRITZKER SCHOOL
OF LAW
375 E. Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60616

Arthur Burke
Counsel of Record
Christine LiCalzi
Xi (Brooke) Zheng
DAVIS POLK &
WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 450-4000
arthur.burke@davispolk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. The Decision Below Disregards This Court’s Decision in *Holt v. Hobbs* for People Incarcerated in Florida, Georgia, and Alabama 4

 B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent with Decisions in at Least the Second, Fifth, Sixth, and Ninth Circuits 8

 C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is Incompatible with Constitutional Strict Scrutiny Jurisprudence 11

CONCLUSION 15

ADDENDUM 1: LIST OF AMICI SCHOLARS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Ackerman v. Washington</i> , 16 F.4th 170 (6th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 577 U.S. 1169 (2016)	7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	5, 14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	5, 14
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	13
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 826 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	12
<i>Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	12

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	13
<i>Johnson v. Baker</i> , 23 F.4th 1209 (9th Cir. 2022)	10, 11
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	13
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	12, 13
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)	6
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	12
<i>Ware v. La. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 866 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2017)	9, 10
<i>Williams v. Annucci</i> , 895 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2018).....	9

STATUTES & RULES

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a).....	3, 5, 11
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David M. Shapiro, <i>To Seek a Newer World: Prisoners’ Rights at the Frontier</i> , 114 MICH. L. REV. FIRST IMPRESSIONS 124 (2016)	6, 8
